

No. 21-286

JUDICIAL DISTRICT ELEVEN (A)

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,	)	
	)	
v.	)	<u>From Harnett County</u>
	)	
WILLIAM McDOUGALD	)	
	)	

\*\*\*\*\*

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

I. BY THE TRIAL ATTORNEY’S OWN ADMISSION AND ACCORDING TO CONTEMPORANEOUS RECORDS, HE DID NOT KEEP MR. McDOUGALD WELL-INFORMED OF THE VIOLENT HABITUAL FELON CHARGE AND MANDATORY LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE PUNISHMENT..1

    a. The trial attorney’s testimony and contemporaneous records show that the attorney never told Mr. McDougald about the risk of a mandatory life-without-parole sentence, and that the attorney gave incomplete, garbled information on the morning of trial ..... 1

    b. Giving a client incomplete, garbled information on the morning of trial is unreasonable ..... 4

II. MR. McDOUGALD USED CONTEMPORANEOUS RECORDS AND CREDIBLE TESTIMONY TO PROVE THAT HIS ATTORNEY’S ERRORS PREJUDICED HIS CASE, AND MR. McDOUGALD DID NOT HAVE TO TAKE THE STAND TO SHOW PREJUDICE ..... 7

III. *GRAHAM* AND *MILER* APPLY, REGARDLESS OF OTHER CASES ON RECIDIVIST STATUTES ..... 10

IV. THE PROPORTIONALITY CASES CITED BY THE STATE ARE DISTINGUISHABLE ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28(J)(2) ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE ..... 17

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11, 155 L. Ed. 2d 108 (2010) (plurality opinion) .....	12, 13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728, 92 L. Ed. 1683 (1948) .....	11
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991) .....	14
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 88 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1985) .....	4, 7
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDuffey v. State</i> , 286 So. 3d 364 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) .....	14
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738, 128 L. Ed. 2d 745 (1994) .....	10, 11
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932) .....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) .....	10
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Green</i> , 348 N.C. 588, 502 S.E.2d 819 (1998) .....	14
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 247 N.C. App. 193, 783 S.E.2d 786 (2016) .....	8
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 126 N.C. App. 318, 484 S.E.2d 818 (1997) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 313 N.C. 110, 326 S.E.2d 249 (1985) .....	14

*State v. Vardiman*,  
146 N.C. App. 381, 552 S.E.2d 697 (2001) ..... 10, 11

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ..... 4, 7, 8

*United States v. Hoffman*,  
710 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*United States v. Hunter*,  
735 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*United States v. Murillo*,  
927 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 9

*United States v. Orona*,  
724 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*United States v. Rodriquez*,  
553 U.S. 377, 170 L. Ed. 2d 719 ..... 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

Anthony G. Amsterdam & Randy Hertz,  
*Trial Manual 6 for the Defense of Criminal Cases* § 15.14 (6th ed. 2016) .. 5

Ingrid Eagly, George Fisher, & Ronald Tyler,  
*Criminal Practice: A Handbook for New Advocates* (2021) ..... 4

Rules of Pro. Conduct r. 1.4 (N.C. State Bar 2014) ..... 6-7
